

DIRECTOR

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for REGINUMBER Quotation

DEP13949

PAGE

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF VARIOUS LOCALES AS INDICATED BY ORDER

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE RELIANCE LABORATORIES, INC.

RFO COPY

BENEDUM INDUSTRIAL PARK P.O. BOX 4657 BRIDGEPORT, WV 26330-4657

DATEPRIN		RMS OF SALE	SHIP VIA	FOB.	FREIGHTTERMS
01/117 BID OPENING DATE	60/00/	2008	BID	OPENING TIME	01:30PM
LINE	QUANTITY	UOP GAT	ITEM NUMBER	UNITPRICE	
		NO.	T. T	UNITARE	AMOUNE
p001		ЈВ	493-96		÷
	1 WATER QUALIT	W MONTTORT	NC:		SEE ATTACHED .
	WILLIAM QUALIT			÷.	
	THE WEST VIR	GINIA PURC	HASING DIVISION,	FOR THE AGENCY	
	THE WEST VIR	GINIA DEPA	RTMENT OF ENVIRO	NMENTAL PROTECT	·_
<u>.</u>	ION'S OFFICE	OF ENVIRO	NMENTAL REMEDIAT D AND RESPONSIBL	ION, IS SOLICIT	' l
	PROVIDE GROU	NDWATER MC	NITORING SERVICE	S AT TWENTY-NIN	E
	(29) FACILIT	IES MANAGE	D WITHIN THE LAN	DFILL CLOSURE	
	INCLUDES ONE	ROGRAM (LC HUNDRED F	AP) IN WEST VIRG IFTY (150) GROUN	LNIA, WHICH DWATER MONITORT	NG
	WELLS, PER T	HE ATTACHE	D SPECIFICATIONS	SCOPE OF WORK	
	PERMS & COND	ITIONS, AN	D BID REQUIREMEN	rs.	
	A MANDATORY	PRE-BID ME	ETING IS SCHEDUL	ED FOR 01/31/08	,
	AT 1:00 PM A	r dep head	DUARTERS LOCATED RE TO ATTEND THIS	AT 601 57TH ST	<i>i</i>
	RESULT IN TH	E DISQUALI	FICATION OF SUBM	ITTED BIDS FROM	
	VENDORS NOT	IN ATTENDA	NCE.		
		·			
	IT IS THE AG	ENCY'S INT	ENTION TO RENEW		
<u>.</u>	FOR TWO(2) OF LISTED ARE C	NE-YEAR RE ONSTANT FO	NEWAL PERIODS. R THE FIRST YEAR	THE QUANTITIES : HOWEVER. TT T	s
	POSSIBLE THAP	r at somet	IME DURING THE R	ENEWAL PERIODS	_
			CE SITES MAY BE . SITES ELIMINATED		HE.
	UNIT PRICES	QUOTED WIL	L PREVAIL, THUS	ALTERING THE	PECEIVER!
			THE RENEWAL PER		OF STATE
	1		ED BY CHANGE ORD		2008 MAR -7 A 9: 3:
			변기 (<u>)</u> (2)		
	h /				1 - PRARMONION
PIGNATURE		SEE RE	/ERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CON		₩₩₩₩₩₩₩₩₩₩₩₩₩₩₩₩
SIGNATURE JUL	u Lut		TELEPHONE 304-842	2-5285	^E 3/6/08

WHEN RESPONDING TO RFQ, INSERT NAME AND ADDRESS IN SPACE ABOVE LABELED 'VENDOR'

55-0580040



Request for Quotation

DEP13949

304-558-2157

ADDRESS:CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF CHUCK BOWMAN

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE Reliance Laboratories, Inc.

P.O. Box 4657.

Bridgeport, WV 26330-4657

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF VARIOUS LOCALES AS INDICATED BY ORDER

DATE PRIN	2008	RMS OF SALE	SHIP		F.O.B,		FREIGHTTERMS
BID OPENING DATE	. 02/28/	2008	Y-:	BID	OPENING TIME	01:30	PM
LINE	QUANTITY	UOP CAT NO	ITEM NU	MBER	UNIT PRICE		AMOUNT
	UPON AWARD, YEAR OR UNTI NECESSARY TO ORIGINAL CON NOT EXCEED T	AND EXTEN L SUCH "RE OBTAIN A TRACT. TH WELVE (12)	DS FOR A ASONABLE NEW CONTR E "REASON MONTHS.	PERIOD TIME" T ACT OR ABLE TI DURING	HEREAFTER AS RENEW THE ME" PERIOD SI THIS "REASON	IS IALL IABLE	
	REASON UPON WRITTEN NOTI UNLESS SPECI IN THIS CONT PRICING SET	GIVING THE CE. FIC PROVIS RACT DOCUM	DIRECTOR IONS ARE ENT, THE	OF PUR STIPULA TERMS,	NTRACT FOR AN CHASING 30 DA TED ELSEWHERA CONDITIONS AN FE OF THE	YS	
	WRITTEN CONS SUBMITTED TO DAYS PRIOR T BE IN ACCORD	ENT OF THE THE DIREC O THE EXPI ANCE WITH TRACT AND	SPENDING FOR OF PU RATION DA THE TERMS	UNIT A RCHASIN TE. SU AND CO	JPON THE MUTU ND VENDOR, 3 THIRTY (30) CH RENEWAL SH NDITIONS OF I TO TWO (2) C	ALL	
	RIGHT TO CAN NOTICE TO TH SUPPLIED ARE TO THE SPECI	CEL THIS C E VENDOR I OF AN INF FICATIONS	ONTRACT INTRACT INTERPORT OF THE BI	MMEDIAT MODITIE LITY OR D AND C	NG RESERVES TELY UPON WRITS AND/OR SERVED NOT CONFOUNTRACT HEREI	TEN ICES RM	
SIGNATURE		SPENDING U OUT THE FI EMS SPECIF	NIT TO PU LING OF A	RCHASE REQUIS IS CONT	ON THE OPEN ITION OR COST RACT FOR	IDATE	
TITLE	lfe.	· ·				DATE	
					ADDRESS CH		NOTED ABOVE



Request for Quotation

DEP13949

PAGE 3

CHUCK BOWMAN
304-558-2157

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF
VARIOUS LOCALES AS INDICATED
BY ORDER

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

Reliance Laboratories, Inc. P. O. Box 4657

DATE PRIN		MS OF SALE	SHIP VIA		FOR		FREIGHTTERMS
01/11/ BID OPENING DATE		2008	BI	D b e	ENING TIN	1E 01	:30PM
FINE	QUANTITY	uop CAT NO	ITEM NUMBER		UNITERIC	E	AMOUNT
1	CAUSES (INCL	UDING BUT	EMERGENCIES DU NOT LIMITED TO CIPATED INCREA	DEL	AYS IN TR	LANS-	
	APPROXIMATION THE STATE SPUTHAT THE CONTROLORIES OF THE CONTROLORI	NS ONLY, B ENDING UNI TRACT SHAL DELIVERY D	LISTED IN THE ASED ON ESTIMA T. IT IS UNDE L COVER THE QU URING THE TERM HAN THE QUANTI	TES RSTO ANTI OF	SUPPLIED OD AND AG TIES ACTU THE CONTR	BY REED JALLY	
	WRITTEN STAT THE VENDOR F THE ORIGINAL VENDOR AS AU	E CONTRACT OR COMMODI COPY OF T THORIZATIO E PURCHASI	ENDING UNIT(S) ORDER (FORM NITIES COVERED BOTHER WV-39 SHALL NITOR SHIPMENTING DIVISION, AND UNIT.	UMBE Y TH BE , A	R WV-39) IS CONTRA MAILED TO SECOND CO	TO CT. THE	
	FOR BANKRUPT	CY PROTECT	ENT THE VENDOR, ION, THIS CONTI ND IS TERMINATI	RAÇT	' IS AUTOM	-ITA	
	SHALL SUPERS CONDITIONS W DOCUMENTS SU	EDE ANY AN HICH MAY A CH AS PRIC R MAINTENA	NS CONTAINED II D ALL SUBSEQUEI PPEAR ON ANY A' E LISTS, ORDER NCE AGREEMENTS AS CD-ROM.	NT T TTAC FOR	ERMS AND HED PRINT MS, SALES	ED	
	REV. 04/11/2	001				•• • • •	
	EXHIBIT 10						
DOMETICS	ı I	SEE REX	PERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND		ions	IDATE	
SIGNATURE	·		TELEPHONE			DATE	
TITLE	FE		T NAME AND ADDRES				TO BE NOTED ABOVE



Request for Quotation

SH-P TO

DEP13949

PAGE 4

RFQ COPY
TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

Reliance Laboratories,Inc., P. O. Box 4657.

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF
VARIOUS LOCALES AS INDICATED
BY ORDER

DATE PRIN		IMS OF SALE	SHIPVI	A	F.O.B.	FREIGHTTERMS
BID OPENING DATE	02/28/	2008	.!	BID t	OPENING TIME	-01:30PM
LINE	QUANTITY	UOP CAT NO	ITEM:NUM	BEA .	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
			DEGITE	TETON	TO DDD12040	
			KEGOTS	ST.T.TON I	NO.: DEP13949	
	ADDENDUM ACK	NOWLEDGEME	NT			
		AND HAVE M	ADE THE NE	CESSAR	LLOWING CHECKE REVISIONS TO ETC.	
	ADDENDUM NO.	'S:				
·	NO. 1 .XX					
	NO. 2 .XX					
	NO. 3					
	NO. 4				•	
	NO. 5					
	I UNDERSTAND ADDENDUM(S)	3 I			HE RECEIPT OF OF BIDS.	THE
		ON MADE OR ION HELD B E PERSONNE ISSUED IN	ASSUMED I ETWEEN VEN L IS NOT B WRITING AN	O BE MADOR'S REINDING. D ADDE	ADE DURING ANY REPRESENTATIVE ONLY THE O TO THE	
			<i>ر</i> ز	SIC	ENATURE	
				COM	ORĄTORIES, INC IPANY	
SIGNATURE		SEERE	VERSE SIDE FOR TE	HMS AND CON ELEPHONE		DATE
TITLE	i er	<u> </u>				
11116	Įrt.	THY .			ADDRESS CHA	NGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



Request for Quotation

DEP13949

CHUCK BOWMAN B04-558-2157

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF VARIOUS LOCALES AS INDICATED BY ORDER

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

> Reliance Laboratories, Inc. P. O. Box 4657

01/11/	2008	CAMSOFSALE	SHIP VIA	FOH.	FREIGH) TEHMS
BID OPENING DATE	02/28		BID	OPENING TIME 01	.:30PM
LINE	QUANTITY	UOP CAT	ITEM NUMBER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
			3/6/08. DA	re	
	REV. 11/96				
	,	VENDOR PR	EFERENCE CERTIFI	CATE	
	PREFERENCE	ih accbrdan	ICATION* IS HERE CE WITH WEST VIR Y TO CONSTRUCTION	GINIA CODE,	
	A. APPLICA REASON CHEC	; I	E FOR 2.5% PREFE	RENCE FOR THE	
	HAS RESIDED	CONTINUOUS	IVIDUAL RESIDENT LY IN WEST VIRGI PRECEDING THE DA	NIA FOR FOUR	
	TION RESIDE QUARTERS OR WEST VIRGIN THE DATE OF INTEREST OF PARTNERSHIP WHO HAS MAI OF BUSINESS	NT VENDOR A PRINCIPAL IA FOR FOUR THIS CERTI BIDDER IS , ASSOCIATI NTAINED ITS CONTINUOUS IATELY PREC	HELD BY ANOTHER	O ITS HEAD- S CONTINUOUSLY I EATELY PRECEDING OF THE OWNERSHIP ENDIVIDUAL, N RESIDENT VENDOR PRINCIPAL PLACE VIA FOR FOUR (4)	
	WHICH HAS A	N AFFILIATE F ONE HUNDR	ORATION NONRESID OR SUBSIDIARY W ED STATE RESIDEN	HICH EMPLOYS IS AND WHICH	
SIGNATURE		SEERE	VERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CON TELEPHONE	DITIONS DATE	
MILE		FEIN	1	ADDRESS CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



Request for Quotation DEP13949

DEP13949

ADDRESS:CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF CHUCK BOWMAN B04-558-2157

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF VARIOUS LOCALES AS INDICATED BY ORDER

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

> Reliance Laboratories, Inc. P. O. Box 4657

DATE PRINTED T	ERMS OF SALE	SHIPVIA	FOB.	FREIGHTTERMS
	/2008	BID	SPENING TIME O	L:30PM
LINE QUANTITY	UOP CAT	ITEM NUMBER	UNITPRICE	AMOUNT
Flac GOMMENT	NO.	HEW NOWBER	UNII FRICE	Allicolvi
BUSINESS WI	THIN WEST V ARS IMMEDIA	QUARTERS OR PRIN IRGINIA CONTINUO TELY PRECEDING T	USLY FOR THE	
B. APPLICA REASON CHEC	1 1	E FOR 2.5% PREFE	RENCE FOR THE	
DURING THE 75% OF THE ARE RESIDEN THE STATE C	LIFE OF THE EMPLOYEES W TS OF WEST	DENT VENDOR WHO CONTRACT, ON AV ORKING ON THE PR VIRGINIA WHO HAV FOR THE TWO YEA F THIS BID;	ERAGE AT LEAST DJECT BEING BID E RESIDED IN	
() BIDDE MINIMUM OF NONRESIDENT WHICH MAINT OF BUSINESS OF ONE HUND DURING THE 75% OF THE SUBSIDIARY' WHO HAVE RE	ONE HUNDRED VENDOR WIT AINS ITS HE WITHIN WES RED STATE R LIFE OF THE EMPLOYEES OF SEMPLOYEES SIDED IN TH	ESIDENT VENDOR E STATE RESIDENTS H AN AFFILIATE O ADQUARTERS OR PR I VIRGINIA EMPLO ESIDENTS WHO CER' CONTRACT, ON AV R BIDDERS' AFFIL ARE RESIDENTS O E STATE CONTINUO EDING SUBMISSION	OR IS A R SUBSIDIARY INCIPAL PLACE YING A MINIMUM FIFIES THAT, ERAGE AT LEAST IATE'S OR F WEST VIRGINIA JSLY FOR THE TWO	
DETERMINES FAILED TO C PREFERENCE, PURCHASING ORDER ISSUE BIDDER IN A AND THAT SU	THAT A BIDD ONTINUE TO THE SECRET TO: (A) RE D; OR (B) A N AMOUNT NO CH PENALTY EDUCTED FRO	THE SECRETARY OF ER RECEIVING PRE MEET THE REQUIRE ARY MAY ORDER TH SCIND THE CONTRA SSESS A PENALTY TO EXCEED 5% OF WILL BE PAID TO M ANY UNPAID BAL	FERENCE HAS MENTS FOR SUCH E DIRECTOR OF CT OR PURCHASE AGAINST SUCH F THE BID AMOUNT THE CONTRACTING ANCE ON THE	
NOVATION	SEERE	VERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CON		
SIGNATURE		TELEPHONE	DATE	
TITLE	FEIN		ADDRESS CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



Request for Quotation DEP13949

DEP13949

ADDRESS:CORRESPONDENCE:TO:ATTENTION:OF CHUCK BOWMAN B04-558-2157

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF VARIOUS LOCALES AS INDICATED BY ORDER

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

Reliance Laboratories, Inc. P.O. Box 4657.

01/11/2008	8/2008	SHIP VIA	OPENING TIME 01	:30PM
BID OF ENING DATE.				
LINE QUANTITY	UOP CAT	ITEM:NUMBER	UNITPRICE	AMOUNT
CONTRACT O	R PURCHASE C	RDER.		
DISCLOSE A PURCHASING TAX AND RE PURCHASING BIDDER HAS THAT SUCH TAXES PAID	NY REASONABI DIVISION AN VENUE TO DIS APPROPRIATE PAID THE RE INFORMATION	CERTIFICATE, BID Y REQUESTED INFO D AUTHORIZES THE CLOSE TO THE DIR INFORMATION VER QUIRED BUSINESS DOES NOT CONTAIN ER INFORMATION D	RMATION TO THE DEPARTMENT OF ECTOR OF IFYING THAT TAXES, PROVIDED THE AMOUNTS OF	
CODE 61-5- CERTIFICAT THAT IF A CONTAINED TERM OF TH	3), BIDDER H E IS TRUE AN CONTRACT IS WITHIN THIS E CONTRACT,	OR FALSE SWEARING EREBY CERTIFIES DECEMBER OF ALL SOLUTION OF THE SECOND	THAT THIS RESPECTS; AND AND IF ANYTHING SES DURING THE FY THE	
	BIDDE	R: RELIANCE LABORA	TORIES, INC.	
	DATE:	3/6/08	//	
	SIGNE TITLE	DIRECTOR		
IN EITHER ARE ENTITL	"A" OR "B", ED TO RECEIV PREFERENCE	E. YOU MAY REQU FOR BOTH "A" AND	"B" WHICH YOU EST UP TO THE "B".	
SIGNATURE	SEERE	VERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CON TELEPHONE	NDITIONS DATE	
TITLE	FEIN			TA DE MATER ASSIST
			ADDRESS CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



Request for Quotation

Ţ

DEP13949

PAGE 8

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF
VARIOUS LOCALES AS INDICATED
BY ORDER

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

Reliance Laboratories, Inc. P. O. Box 4657

Bridgeport, WV 26330-4657

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA

01/11/ BID OPENING DATE	00/00/	2008		BID	OPENING TIME 0	1:30PM
LINE	QUANTITY	UOP CAT	ITEM NUK	/BER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
	(REV. 12/00)					
		N	OTICE			
	A SIGNED BID	MUST BE	SUBMITTED '	ro:		
	PURCHAS BUILDIN	ING DIVI: G 15				
			STREET, EAS 25305-0130	ST		
					e.	
	THE BID SHOUTHE ENVELOPE				N ON THE FACE OF SIDERED:	
·	SEALED BID					
	BUYER:		CB-23		·	
	RFQ. NO.:		DEP1394	19		,
	BID OPENING	DATE:	02/28/2	8008		
	BID OPENING	rime:	1:30 PM	1		
	PLEASE PROVI TO CONTACT Y				IS NECESSARY	
			304-842-53	51		
BIGNATURE		SEE	REVERSE SIDE FOR TE	RMS AND CON ELEPHONE	DIFFIONS DATE	
TITLE	FE	N .			ADDRESS CHANGE	S TO BE NOTED ABOVE



Request for

ð

DEP13949

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF CHUCK BOWMAN B04-558-2157

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF VARIOUS LOCALES AS INDICATED BY ORDER

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

Reliance Laboratories, Inc. P.O. Box 4657

017117	2008	02/28/	2008		SHIP		FOR	FREIGHTTERMS
BID OPENING DATE	400000000000000000000000000000000000000	02/20/ яп у	uop	CAT. NO.	ITEM:NI		OPENING TIME 01	:30PM AMOUNT
				NO.				AWGGNI
	CONTAC	r pers	ON (P	LEASE	PRINT CI	LEARLY):		
					WILLIAM H	KIRK		
	,							
	*****	THTC	TQ T	ur en	אם של נ	חבטיי ס	949 ***** TOTAL:	255 47740450
		11110	10 1	TILL TILLY	or Rry	DEETS	P#9 AMAMA IOIAL:	SEE ATTACHED
,								
		-			·	1		
		-						
						•		
						-	,	
·							•	•
				SEEREV	ERSE SIDE FOR T		DITIONS	
SIGNATURE TITLE		FEI	N			TELEPHONE	DATE	
	N DECDO					·	ADDRESS CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE

REQUEST FOR QUOTES

DEP13949

WEST VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT of ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

OFFICE OF ENVIRONMENTAL REMEDIATION

Landfill Closure Assistance Program

Ground Water Monitoring Contract

Purchase Requisition Type of Purchase Groundwater Monitoring

To provide groundwater monitoring at 29 facilities managed within the Landfill Closure Assistance Program (LCAP) in West Virginia, which includes 146 groundwater monitoring wells. Please see attached specifications.

General Conditions: A mandatory Pre-bid Conference will be held at the WVDEP, Office of Environmental Remediation located at 601 - 57th Street, SE, Charleston, WV 25304.

This contract shall provide for all labor, materials, transportation, tools, equipment, supplies, and incidentals to obtain the samples from the monitoring wells, to perform the required analysis, to determine statistical trends, and to submit the required reports. All standard protocols required by the WV DEP and sound analytical procedures shall be used when performing the services. All sampling shall be conducted using the WV DEP, Division of Water Resources QA/QC & Standard Operating Procedures for Ground Water Sampling (SOP). The contractor shall provide equipment suitable to the WV DEP for performing the work. If the contractor desires to modify wells to achieve a certain procedure for monitoring such as dedicated well pumps, etc., any modifications shall be requested in writing and shall be approved or disapproved in writing by the WV DEP LCAP Program Manager.

The contractor shall be responsible for locking the monitoring wells while not in use. The wells shall remain locked to prevent unauthorized use. The contractor shall be provided a key to the commonly keyed locks that have been installed by WV DEP.

Maintaining access: The WV DEP will be responsible for maintaining reasonable access to well heads to allow for field sampling. Maintenance may include removal of brush, lubrication of hinges, etc. The contractor will report excessive deterioration to access roads if encountered, to allow for repair to be scheduled and completed in a timely manner.

Disposal of purge water: The specific locations, leachate pond, sewer manhole, or leachate tank, shall be identified to the successful bidder. The contractor shall provide for all labor, materials, transportation, tools, equipment, supplies, and incidentals to manage and dispose of purge water at an approved facility. The costs associated with purge water management shall be included in the unit ("per well") cost for field sampling and laboratory analysis.

Statistical analysis: Any landfill that has two years of data either acquired or historical shall receive a semi-annual statistical analysis. The successful bidder will be paid a one time statistical analysis set up fee. This will include all labor materials and incidentals required for the successful bidder to prepare a DEP approved statistical analysis database.

The contractor shall perform semiannual monitoring starting the month of the purchase order effective date, and extending for one full year, resulting in two semiannual reporting periods.

A list of the twenty-nine (29) LCAP facilities and the number of wells at each location is included as Attachment A. It is the responsibility of the contractor to obtain any other background information necessary to complete the services.

Additional information may be obtained from WV DEP at the following address:

West Virginia Department of Environmental Protection Division of Land Restoration Office of Environmental Remediation 601 - 57th Street, SE Charleston, WV 25304 Phone: (304) 926-0455

The contractor shall determine whether there is a statistical increase over the background values for each parameter according to ASTM Standard D 6312-98 (available from http://www.astm.org), except that any re-sampling or implementing phase II sampling will be at the discretion of the WV DEP. The contractor shall have the capability to monitor for parameters as described in 33CSR1; Section 4.11.c, Phase II assessment monitoring program.

The contractor shall develop and submit reports for groundwater monitoring events in accordance with 33CSR1 Section 4.11, groundwater monitoring and corrective action program. There must be no less than one hundred and twenty (120) days between sampling events. Reports shall be submitted within sixty (60) days of each sampling event. The contractor shall monitor for parameters as described in 33CSR1 section 4.11.b, Phase I detection monitoring program. The contractor shall submit reports including test results to the WV DEP LCAP Program Manager, WV DEP Division of Water & Waste Management, and the facility owner. The results of the groundwater analysis from each monitoring well shall be provided in a format acceptable to the WV DEP Division of Land Restoration, Office of Environmental Remediation and both MDL's and PQL's shall be specified for all laboratory analyses. The contractor shall be responsible for payment of analytical testing charges.

Work and services to be performed under this contract shall be subject to continuous monitoring and inspection by the State's authorized representatives. Such inspection will ensure compliance.

The Contractor shall maintain insurance as follows:

Contractor's Public Liability Insurance and Comprehensive Vehicle Liability Insurance shall be in an amount not less than \$1,000,000.00 for bodily injury and property damage for each occurrence and not less than \$1,000,000.00 aggregate.

The required insurance must be written by a company or companies licensed to do business in West Virginia at the time the policy is issued and the policy must be countersigned by a licensed resident agent.

The vendor / subcontractors shall pay the higher of the U.S. Department of Labor Davis-Bacon Act or the WV Prevailing wage rate as established for various counties pursuant to West Virginia Code 21-5A, Et, Seq. and 42CSR7 Rules & Regulations for the WV Prevailing Wage Act. For prevailing wage rates please refer to: http://www.wvsos.org/adlaw/wagerates/building07.htm

Method of measurement: Field services and laboratory analysis shall be measured as the "per well" unit cost including all labor, equipment, materials, transportation, and incidentals to obtain samples and to perform laboratory analysis. The unit cost per well measurement shall be per sampling event. Statistical Analysis Setup shall be measured as the "per site" unit price including all labor equipment, materials, transportation and incidentals to collect, compile, and construct the facility data base for statistical evaluations of information obtained in field services and laboratory analysis. The per site measurement shall be a one time initial cost to the project for development of the database. Any subsequent renewal of the contract shall not include the statistical analysis setup item. Statistical analysis and reporting shall be measured per site including all labor, equipment, materials, transportation, and incidentals to evaluate data and to report findings. The per site measurement shall be per sampling event.

Method of payment: Invoices shall be submitted on a semiannual basis after monitoring (including reporting) has been submitted to the indicated parties.

West Virginia Department of Environmental Protection
Division of Land Restoration
Office of Environmental Remediation
717 Main Street, Suite 200
Summersville, WV 26651
Attn: Clyde Bennett
Phone: (304) 389-8180

BID SCHEDULE #DEP13949

014

Department of Environmental Protection Office of Environmental Remediation Landfill Closure Assistance Program Ground Water Monitoring

Item No.	<u>Description</u>	Oty.	Unit Price	Amount	
0001	Field services and laboratory analysis (Twice/year = 2 x 146 wells)	292	\$_430.00	\$ <u>125,560</u> .00	
0002	Statistical analysis setup (once per site)	29	\$_NO_CHARGE	\$ 0.00	
0003	Statistical analysis and reporting (Twice/year = 2 x 29 sites)		\$_30.00	<u>\$ 1740.00</u>	
	Total Project Cost	=	\$_127,300.00	- 14-7 P.//W. M. A. J.	
Company nam	ne RELIANCE LABORATORIES, INC.	··			
Name (printed) WILLIAM KIRK			DIRECTOR		
Signature Date 3/6/08					

Quantities noted above are subject to change over the life of the contract and are for evaluation and award purposes only. The quantities stated are no guarantee of actual quantities that may be required. Contract will state unit prices only.

Listed below are the 29 LCAP facilities and 146 wells to be monitored under this RFQ:

1.	Berkeley County Landfill	8 wells
2.	Big Bear Lake Landfill	4 wells
3.	City of Buckhannon Landfill	4 wells
4.	Capon Springs Landfill	4 wells
5.	Central WV Refuse landfill	4 wells
6.	City of Clarksburg Landfill	4 wells
7.	Don's Disposal Landfill	4 wells
8.	ERO Landfill	7 wells
9.	Fayette County Landfill	4 wells
10.	Fleming Landfill	7 wells
11.	Grant County / Petersburg Landfill	4 wells
12.	Hampshire County Landfill	5 wells
13.	Jackson County Landfill	4 wells
14.	Jefferson County Landfill	15 wells
15.	Kanawha Western Landfill	4 wells
16.	City of Kingwood Landfill	4 wells
17.	Marion County Landfill	5 wells
18.	McDowell County Landfill	6 wells
19.	Mingo County Landfill	4 wells
20.	Monongalia County Landfill	5 wells
21.	City of Montgomery Landfill	4 wells
22. 3	Morgan County Landfill	4 wells
23. (City of Morgantown Landfill	7 wells
24. (City of Moundsville Landfill	4 wells
25.]	Pine Creek / Omar Landfill	4 wells
26.	Preston County / Rehe Landfill	4 wells
27. (City of South Charleston Landfill	4 wells
28.	City of Wheeling Landfill	4 wells
۲ .29	Wyoming County Landfill	5 wells

RFQ No.	DEP13949
---------	----------

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA Purchasing Division

-			_
	0 1	A)	r
	F 5	. 13	8
	* *	Jŧ.	₹.

PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT

West Virginia Code §5A-3-10a states: No contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and the debt owed is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in the aggregate

"Debt" means any assessment, premium, penalty, fine, tax or other amount of money owed to the state or any of its political subdivisions because of a judgment, fine, permit violation, license assessment, defaulted workers' compensation premium, penalty or other assessment presently delinquent or due and required to be paid to the state or any of its political subdivisions, including any interest or additional penalties accrued thereon.

"Debtor" means any individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association owing a debt to the state or any of its political subdivisions. "Political subdivision" means any county commission; municipality; county board of education; any instrumentality established by a county or municipality; any separate corporation or instrumentality established by one or more counties or municipalities, as permitted by law; or any public body charged by law with the performance of a government function or whose jurisdiction is coextensive with one or more counties or municipalities. "Related party" means a party, whether an individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association or other entity whatsoever, related to any vendor by blood, marriage, ownership or contract through which the party has a relationship of ownership or other interest with the vendor so that the party will actually or by effect receive or control a portion of the benefit, profit or other consideration from performance of a vendor contract with the party receiving an amount that meets or exceed five percent of the total contract amount.

EXCEPTION: The prohibition of this section does not apply where a vendor has contested any tax administered pursuant to chapter eleven of this code, workers' compensation premium, permit fee or environmental fee or assessment and the matter has not become final or where the vendor has entered into a payment plan or agreement and the vendor is not in default of any of the provisions of such plan or agreement.

LICENSING: Vendors must be licensed and in good standing in accordance with any and all state and local laws and requirements by any state or local agency of West Virginia, including, but not limited to, the West Virginia Secretary of State's Office, the West Virginia Tax Department, West Virginia Insurance Commission, or any other state agencies or political subdivision. Furthermore, the vendor must provide all necessary releases to obtain information to enable the Director or spending unit to verify that the vendor is licensed and in good standing with the above entities.

CONFIDENTIALITY: The vendor agrees that he or she will not disclose to anyone, directly or indirectly, any such personally identifiable information or other confidential information gained from the agency, unless the individual who is the subject of the information consents to the disclosure in writing or the disclosure is made pursuant to the agency's policies, procedures and rules. Vendors should visit www.state.wv.us/admin/ purchase/privacy for the Notice of Agency Confidentiality Policies.

Under penalty of law for false swearing (West Virginia Code, §61-5-3), it is hereby certified that the vendor acknowledges the information in this said affidavit and are in compliance with the requirements as stated.

ackilowiedges are internal	•
Vendor's Name: RELIANCE ABORATORIES, INC.	
Verladi o i da i	te: 3/6/08
Vendor's Name: RELIANCE ABORATORIES, INC. Authorized Signature: Date of the control of the cont	

Purchasing Affidavit (Revised 06/15/07)



VENDOR

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Reliance Laboratories

Attention: Tenley Miller

Bridgeport, WV 26330

PO Box 4657

Request for Quotation

DEP13949

PAG	GE		÷.
	,	1	

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

8H-P TO

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF
VARIOUS LOCALES AS INDICATED
BY ORDER

									•	
02/25/		TER	IMS OF SAL	E	SHIP	VIA	F.O.8		FREIGHT TER	MS
BID OPENING DATE:		 	2008			BID	OPENING T	TME 0	1:30PM	
LINE		NTITY	UOP	CAT. NO.	ITEMINU		UNITP		AMOUNT	
:	ADDEND JECT T	OUM ISS	UED F	OR TH ID OF	E WATER (ENING DA	QUALITY TE BACK	********* MONITORIN WHILE THE	IG PRO- E AGENCY		
	SENT S BID DA	HORTLY TE AND	IN A	DDEND ING T	UM #3.	EXTENDED	THAT WILL FROM 02/	‡ ‡		
		-					*****	*****	*	
		·			• • •	:		: : : :		-
						:				
:		•					! •	:		
							:	;		
0001		1	JB	4	493-96					
Ţ	WATER (1 QUALITY	Y MONI	TORI	/JG			<u>i</u>		
						·				
HGNATURE				SEE REVE	ERSE SIDE FOR TE	ERMS AND CON TELEPHONE	DITIONS	DATE		
TILE		FEIN	1				ADDRE	20 01111070		



Reliance Laboratories

Attention: Tenley Miller

Bridgeport, WV 26330

PO Box 4657

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DEP13949

. PA	\GE	
	1	

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

ر ⊕ ∓o

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF
VARIOUS LOCALES AS INDICATED
BY ORDER

DATE PRINTED	TERMS OF SALE	SHIP VIA	F.O.B.	FREIGHT TERMS
02/10/2008 BID OPENING DATE: 02/	29 /2009			
LINE QUANTITY	28/2008 Ligs CAT.		D OPENING TIME	01:30PM
EINE CUARTITY	UOP NO	ITEM NUMBER	UNITPRICE	AMOUNT
ADDENDUM PROJECT T Q/A RESUL MENTS IDE BID OPENI 02/28/08	******** AD ISSUED FOR TO DISTRIBUTE TING FROM THO NTIFING THE NG DATE AND AT 1:30 PM.	DENDUM NO. 1 *** HE WATER QUALITY THE PRE-BID SIG AT 01/31/08 MEET LANDFILL WELL LO TIME REMAIN UNCH OTHER CHANGES *	**************************************	*** -
0001 WATER QUAL	1 ITY MONITORI	493-96 NG VERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CO		TE.
TTLE	FEIN			
<u></u>		T NAME AND ADDRESS		GES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA
DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION
PURCHASING DIVISION
2019 WASHINGTON STREET, EAST
POST OFFICE BOX 50130
CHARLESTON, WEST VIRGINIA 25305-0130
07/31/2007

WILLIAM F KIRK JR
RELIANCE LABORATORIES INC
PO BOX 4657
BENEDUM AIRPORT INDUSTRIAL PK
BRIDGEPORT WV 26330

THIS IS TO CONFIRM RECEIPT OF YOUR VENDOR REGISTRATION FEE. PAYMENT OF THE FEE ENABLES YOU TO PARTICIPATE IN THE PURCHASING DIVISION'S COMPETITIVE BID PROCESS AND ENTITLES YOU TO A ONE-YEAR SUBSCRIPTION TO THE WEST VIRGINIA PURCHASING BULLETIN. A NEW ISSUE OF THE WEST VIRGINIA PURCHASING BULLETIN IS POSTED ON OUR WEB SITE EACH WEEK. BID OPPORTUNITIES ESTIMATED AT \$25,000 OR MORE ARE ADVERTISED IN THIS PUBLICATION. WE ENCOURAGE YOU TO LOG ON AND VIEW THE BULLETIN EVERY FRIDAY SO AS NOT TO MISS IMPORTANT BIDDING OPPORTUNITIES. OUR WEB ADDRESS IS:

HTTP://WWW.STATE.WV.US/ADMIN/PURCHASE

IN ORDER TO ACCESS THE WEST VIRGINIA PURCHASING BULLETIN, YOU WILL NEED YOUR VENDOR NUMBER, GROUP NUMBER (IF ANY), AND YOUR PASSWORD WHICH ARE PRINTED BELOW. YOUR ACCESS WILL BECOME EFFECTIVE ON THE FIRST MONDAY AFTER 07/31/2007, STATE HOLIDAYS EXCLUDED.

HELPFUL TIPS: YOUR COMPUTER-GENERATED VENDOR NUMBER BEGINS WITH AN ASTERISK, BUT DO NOT USE THE ASTERISK WHEN LOGGING IN. ALSO, OUR LOGIN SCRIPT IS CASE SENSITIVE. THEREFORE, IF YOUR VENDOR NUMBER CONTAINS A CHARACTER LIKE A, B, OR C, PLEASE TYPE IT IN UPPER CASE.

IF YOU HAVE QUESTIONS, FEEL FREE TO CONTACT US AT 304-558-2311 OR TEAM@WVADMIN.GOV. THANK YOU.

SINCERELY YOURS,

VENDOR REGISTRATION

VENDOR NUMBER :

*709045224

GROUP NUMBER :

PASSWORD

6518

	AC	ORD CERTIFIC	CATE OF LIAB	ILITY INSU	JRANCE	OPID SA	DATE (MM/DD/YYYY)	
PRODUCER Dyer Insurance Agency 347 Washington Avenue PO Box 607				THIS CERT ONLY AND HOLDER.	THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW.			
Pl	Clarksburg WV 26302-0607 Phone: 304-624-5584 Fax: 304-622-4736				INSURERS AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC #			
INS	URED			INSURER A: INSURER B:	- Control Cont			
		Reliance Laborator P.O. Box 625	-	INSURER C: INSURER D:				
	,,	Bridgeport WV 2633	30	INSURER E:				
T A	INY REG JAY PEI	AGES LICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAY DUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF AN RTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE S. AGGREGATE LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE	Y CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT IE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS S	I WITH RESPECT TO WHICH	H THIS CERTIFICATE I	MAY BE ISSUED OR	****	
NSF LTR	R ADD'E	TYPE OF INSURANCE	POLICY NUMBER	POLICY EFFECTIVE DATE (MM/DD/YY)	POLICY EXPIRATION DATE (MM/DD/YY)	LIMIT	`\$	
A		GENERAL LIABILITY X COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY CLAIMS MADE X OCCUR	CWP3460334	02/26/08	02/26/09	EACH OCCURRENCE DAMAGE TO RENTED PREMISES (Ea occurence)	\$2,000,000 \$100,000	
		CLAINS WALE A GCCCR				MED EXP (Any one person) PERSONAL & ADV INJURY	\$5,000 \$2,000,000	
		GENL AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: POLICY PRO- POLICY LOC				GENERAL AGGREGATE PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG	s No Coverage	
A		AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY X ANY AUTO	CWP3460334	02/26/08	02/26/09	COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT (Ea accident)	\$1,000,000	
		ALL OWNED AUTOS SCHEDULED AUTOS				BODILY INJURY (Per person)	s	
		HIRED AUTOS NON-OWNED AUTOS				BODILY INJURY (Per accident)	\$	
						PROPERTY DAMAGE (Per accident)	s	
		GARAGE LIABILITY				AUTO ONLY - EA ACCIDENT	\$	
		ANY AUTO				OTHER THAN EA ACC AUTO ONLY: AGG	\$	
		OCCUR CLAIMS MADE				EACH OCCURRENCE AGGREGATE	\$ \$	
						AGGNEGATE	\$	
		DEDUCTIBLE RETENTION 5					\$	
		KERS COMPENSATION AND				X WC STATU- OTH-	\$	
A	1 -	OYERS' LIABILITY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE ER/MEMBER EXCLUDED?	CWP3460334	02/26/08	02/26/09 09/16/08	E.L. EACH ACCIDENT	\$ 100000	
В	If ves.	describe under	WC10014698	09/16/07		E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE		
	SPEC OTHE	IAL PROVISIONS below R	The state of the s			E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT	s 500000	
ESC	CRIPTIO	ON OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICL	LES / EXCLUSIONS ADDED BY ENDO	RSEMENT / SPECIAL PROV	PRODUC			
ER	TIFIC	ATE HOLDER		CANCELLATIO	DN .			
RELIANC Reliance Laboratories Bill Kirk P.O. Box 4657 Bridgeport WV 26330				NC SHOULD ANY OF DATE THEREOF, NOTICE TO THE C IMPOSE NO OBLI REPRESENTATIVE	SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, THE ISSUING INSURER WILL ENDEAVOR TO MAIL 30 DAYS WRITTEN NOTICE TO THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER NAMED TO THE LEFT, BUT FAILURE TO DO SO SHALL IMPOSE NO OBLIGATION OR LIABILITY OF ANY KIND UPON THE INSURER, ITS AGENTS OR REPRESENTATIVES. AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE			
				Dyer Insu	rance Agend	y		